



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 903/2025; I.A.No.31007/2025 (under Order XXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC); I.A.No.31008/2025 (under Section 151 CPC for exemption) & I.A.No.32188/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 2A CPC)

COFORGE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anjali Sharma, Ms. Ragini
Vinaik & Ms. Hridyaa Singh,
Advs.

versus

UPENDRA KUMAR PRUSTY

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
13.04.2026

1. As per service report, the defendant has been served through WhatsApp. It is stated that when the process server visited the address for service, a lady was met who refused to receive the notice. Thereafter, the process server contacted the defendant on the given mobile number, informed him about the summons and notice, and sent the same through WhatsApp. Proof of WhatsApp service has been annexed with the service report.
2. Accordingly, the Court is satisfied that the defendant stands duly served on 18.03.2026. The defendant has also been served through speed post.



3. Affidavit of service has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
4. Let the written statement be filed within the stipulated time period, and thereafter replication, if any, be filed within the prescribed time.
5. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **16.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 13, 2026/nk